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DEBATES OF THE ASSAM LEGlSLATIVE ASSEMBLY |
- TUESDAY, THE 19TH-JULY, 2011 ;- :
The House met at 9 A.M. of the Clock in the Assembly

Chamber at Dlspur with Shrl Pranab Gogoi, Speaker in the

Chalr
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‘Mr. S,peaker,:‘Now, starred question no..125. Hon’ble Member, Shri Srigjuddin Azmal. = ..
Sub .. Total irrigated cropland
Shri Sirajuddin Ajmal asked :- e
+425. Will the Minister of irrigation be pleased to state :
‘(@) Whatis the total irrigated cropland in Assam? (Please give the data in details district wise)
(b) What is the ratio of total cropland and irrigated crop-
" |and in the state as on today? -
(c) Does the Government have any plan to cover all the cropland under irrigation in the state?lf so, give the

ol
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target time i in this regard'?

(d) Is there any ‘major lmgatlon scheme in the state lying

N lncomplete now? If so, what is the Government plan
~in this regard ?

Dr. Ardhendu Kumar Dey (Mlmster Irrigation) replied :
‘(@) The total irfrigated- cropland (irrigation potential created by irregation Deptt )is'7.97L ‘Hect. (Detalls in Annexure—1) (See Annexure-IV)

(b)4.88:1. R .

“ (c) The Government have planneq to cover 27.00L

7 hect. (Ultimate Irrigation Potential) out of total cropland

“of 38.96L heet.Under Imgatlon in phased manner, Accordmgly, the Government propose to create irri-
gatlon potentlal of 15.73L hect. by 2020.

(d) Yes, '2nos. o Major Irrigation : schemes (Dhansiri |/
P and Champamati I/P) are lying incomplete.

* The Government-have proposeq to complete these two projects by March 2013..

- Mr. Hafiz Basir Ahmed : Hon'ble Speaker Sir, in reply to Question No. 125 (d) the concerned Minister said that 2
"Nos. of Major Irrigation schemes (Dhansm I/P and

Champamati I/P) are lying imcomplete. Will the Min-

- ister tell how much time it will take to complete those schemes.

Dr. Ardhendy Dey (Minister, Irrigation) : Sir, ;rhese Projects

are yet to be completed due to |ack of fund. | cannot

assured the House, When these schemes would be
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8 completed, because the schemeis a major one. We “ ‘are appréééhmg the Central Gouvt. for fund for early ‘ “.completlon of thls schiémes as ‘sdon as we get the fund from Central Govt. we expect to complete the ,
72 7 sthemie.” S

Sn Hafiz BaSIr Ahmed : 1 want to know from the Mlmster the ‘status of 10 nos. of ELIS of 2009-10 under Jamuna
~ Commimand Area Development Division where Rs. 14

- - crose has been earmarked?- -
Dr Ardhendu Kr. Dey (Mmlster, Irrlgatlon) Sir for informa-
* tion of this House, regarding Jamuna Command area
e 'Dvevelopment Division Pro;ect | like to mention here
w7 that in“2008-07 'we: recelved Rs.-8.5 crore under Non-
. Plan‘and we could complete 340 hecters. In 2007-08.. .
“out of Rs. 2-crore, we could ccmplete 450 hecter, in '2008-09 out of Rs: 4. 40 crore; we could complete
580 hecter, in 2009-10 out-of Rs. 10. 25 crore we
could complete 200 heacter, in 2010-11, out’ of Rs.
' 53.70 crore, we could complete 200 hecter. '
Wﬁ\ﬂt@ﬁ s S WY, ﬁﬂﬁwwmﬁ?‘?ﬁm
. @ S crge (e FfeE S
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- . Shri Aminul Islam:: Hon'ble Speaker Sir, Hon'ble Minister stated that 27 lacs heact. of cropland out of total 38.96 lack
+ heactis going to be irrigated in a phase manner. Now my question is whether the.'re,ma'ining‘ 1..'1 lac hect. of cropland is.going to be irrigated of not. | am going
*w' . torequestion Hon'ble Minister that in my constituency
- there is no Gowt. irrigation s¢

heme as such | am

going to request Hon'ble Minjster to take necessary

~action to arrange for irrigation .of my LAC in the current financial year.

! Dr. Ardhendu Kumar Dey (Minister, Aqri
| Speaker, Hon'ble Member rightly o
proportion of agriculture prod
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uce is 4.88 1.
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RN (See Annexure-V) . o
) € =R R i ax, B, 9z, BIT wfTe @Rt ot S5
T e B g, BT wi@we R SheRena fsiE
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A% FREI The Deputy Commissioner. Nalbari has submitted a report which | am reading for information of
the House. During the joint visit, neither ADO nor VLEWSs were found to be at work in the field. The villages complained about non punctual and carefree attitude of these officials. No. pragmatic Schemes appeared to have been adopted by the Agricultural Department, although
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" the mid summer season is close and drought like situation may emerge g_ivé\n scanty railfall d»uri_'r'ig last few:days.

It has been observed. that alothough the Irrigation schemes are functioning no action has been taken by the

- - Agricultural Department for motivation the cultivators for

- making use of the Irrigation facilities. @&ram 3 Rt
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’ (Starred Question Nos. 127 to 140 could not be taken up for disposal as the question Hour was over. However, the said questions deemed to have been laid on the table of ‘the House with replies;there to.)..
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e cammﬂ >t Al wm ‘as”t-s famt 'i’ﬁl
(See Annexure-VI) o

. Sri Abdur Rahman Ajmal asked : :
%130, Will thé Minister of Revenue be pleased to state How many’ Eroslbn Prone Rlvers are there ih Assam?

) Shn Prlthlbl Majhl (Mlmster, Reveniie & D M.) rephed
' " ' There are 55 Erosnon Prone Rlvers |n Assam
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Sub : Fund for CRSP (TSC).
Shri Sirajudding Ajmal asked :
316. Will the Minister of P.H.E. be pleaseq tg state :

)

(b)

What is the amount of fund allocated for CRSP (TSC)

is the district of Nagaon for the year 2007-2008 to 2010-2011.

Under CRSP (TSC) how Many numbers of GP's have already been covered completely under total sanitation programme in the district of Nagaon as on today? (Please furnlsh the list of those GP'

~ constitutency wise).
. (c). Hasthe Govemment any target tlme bound to oomplete the proposed programme’? (Please glve in details).
Shl"l Gautom ‘Roy (Mrmster, Publlc Health Engnneenng'

Department) replied :
(a) Total fund anocated for the TSC in the dlstnct Nagoan for the year 2007 08 to 2010-2011 are as follows >

Total in Lakhs

Year Central chare | State share
o | i Lakhs i Lakhs
2007-08 . _3455:67 v.,2o.ﬂoo‘ \ | 47867

" 2008:09 — 12200 | 12200
2000-10 | 76188 z_égiord 1 1046.88
201041 | - 12-27;.5iG- . -380.00 - | 1527.50
- TOTAL 245511 3 '7:."7;90”= 721

(b) Till date no Gaon Panchayat under Nagaon district in completely € covered under Total Sanitation Programme.

(c) The time bound target to complete the TSC activities
~ is set by March, 2015. _
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Sub : Constitution of Bishnupriya Development Council.
Shri Monilal Gowala asked : '

317. Will the Minister of W.P.T. & B.C. be pleased to state -

(@

(b)

©

(d)

(e)

Whether the Government constituted the Bishnupriya Monipuri Development Council during its past tenure?

If so, whether any By-Law/Consitution was framed for its"proper functioning?

‘Whether Mr. Kartik Sena Sinha'(The then MLA) was
. Chairman of the Development Council? -

If so, did he resign the post before submitting nomination to contest the last General Election?
If so, whether the post is vacant as yet?

Shri Rajib Lochan Pegu (anster W.P.T. & B.C. Department)

@

(b)

(c)
(d)
()

replied :

‘The Bishnupuriya Monipuri Development Council has been consituted vide Notification No, TAD/BC/491 107/
/131 dtd. 20/10/2010.

Yes, Government has issued g preliminary guideline |

for functioning of the Development Council.
Yes.

Yes.

Irf the n)eeting.of the General Council of the Bishnupriya Monipuri Development Council held on

22/05/2011 Sri Kartik Seng Sinha was unanumously re-elected as Chariman of Bishnupriya Monipurl Development Council and the resojution was ¢y submitted tothe Government. Bui no Notification has ' | been lssued by the Govemment of the same.
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Sub - Child Labour of Assam.
- Shri Anjan Dutta asked :

322, Will the Minister of‘L_abb(]'r,ahd Em state : S

Whatis the present number qf Child Labour working in the State of Assam? L T

(Place district wise information) |

taken by thé Government to check ployment be please to

-

(@

(b) What steps were
. child labour syst_em? _ )
. Shri Prithibi Majhi (Minister Labpur & .Empuoyment) replied:
(a) No. of Distri_ct wise Child Labodr detected during the
- routine inspections given in Annexure-| -
- (See Annexure-XXiX)

(b) The Govt has already t

aken up steps for detection of
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Child Labour and prosecution of the occupiers/ employers who employ child labour in hazardous occupations/processes as Per provision laid down under the Child Labour (P&R) Act. 1 986, through its enforcemﬂent‘machinery in the field level. In addition the Govt. has also proposed to take up multi-pronged strategy to check child labour menace in the State in-

- the following manner -

() Launching of awareness camps in the districts by amranging seminars and workshop on the issue together Wwith detection and rescue of Child Labour through task force teams constituted under the Chairmanship of respective Deputy Com

| missiongrs in every District
of the State. ‘

Launching of prosecution against occupiers/employer engaging child labour in haza

rdous occupations/
processes. -

Realization of compensation @ Rs 20,000/- in repect of every child labour engaged in hazardous occupations/processes from the

of child labour concerned. o
Réhabiﬁ;ation of Child Laboyr through appropriate schooling and trajning at the residential bridge course

occupier/employers

‘centers (RBC) inder Sarva Siksha Abhijan Programme in the Districts and also through NCLP in three Districts namely Kamrup (M), Nagaon ang North-Lakhimpur
District. *
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Sub : RIVER EROSIONS.

Shri Sirajuddin-Ajmal asked :
327. Will the Minister of Water Resources be pleased~to state:

(@)

How Many- major erosuon prone rivers are there in

. Assam? E . R X

(b)

(c)

,.,7 S
'."l

" (a)

(c)

- in Assam during la

.'dﬂfm,‘ C

«annexure-1".
The amount aof Annual Expenditure by the Water -

S il

-What is-the amount of Annual Expendlture by the

Water Resources Department on various river erosions of Assam during last 10 years give details year—W|se?

will the Government take initiatives to include the

river ban
Jssue”? Please give detials in the house. _ -

There are 5

Assam. The name of the rivers in furnished |n

' (See Annexure-XXXIl)

ment on various erosion measures

Resources depart
st 10 years in Rs. 67094 .49 Lakh.

S NP ey . cal
SAY R ey '7\‘ .»,81\."" .',ﬁ)';:"}‘!’:"’- e - g B
ey ’ R s AN

k erosions in Assam as one of the “Natlonal '

Shru Raub Lochan Pegu (Mimster of Water Resourceéz;.‘,¢~.,

5 nos. of major erosion prone rivers in
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- Sub : Nos. of IWDP.
- Shri Sirajuddin Ajmal.asked : _
336. Wlll the Minister of lrngatlon and So:l Conservatlon be
. pleased to state :
(a) How Many numbers of lntegrated Watershed
- Development Programme (lWDP) were sanctioned in the state of Assam during 2007-2011?
(please give the list in details dlstrlct-W|se)

" (b) 'Whatis the progress of achlevement of these schemes till date? {please furnish the progress report of the same with amount spent per programme).

Dr. Ardhendu Kumar Dey (Minister, Irrigation and Soil Conservatlon) replled ‘

(a) " The Soil Conservatlon Department Assam have not
|mplemented any Integrated Watershed Development ’

Programme (IWDP) during 2007-2011
(b) Questlon does not arise. ' :
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(7) Protection of Maghuachuk and adjoining areas from"
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~ care and education for all children until they complete the age of six years, the appropriate Government

- may take necessary arrangment for providing free pre-school education for such children.”
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SCHEDULE >

* NORMS AND STANDARES FOR'A SCHOOL
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The Govemment of Assam have decnded to enact two

~ Actsnamely, (1) Assam Educiition Act, and (2) Assam

Non-Government Educational Instltuttons Regulation

" Act and three Rules namely— 1) Assam Higher

.. Education ‘Service Rules, (2) Assam- Secondary

Education Servnce Rules and. (3) Assam Elementary Education Sewlce Rules, Necessary draft of the two Acts have already been completed and the proposed Rules for Secondary and Elementary Education are

"in the process of complétion. “The Rules for Higher " Education is to be drafted. Accordingly, the Governor of Asam is pleased to constitute the fallowing three Committees to draft the Rules, suggest modifications additions, alteration incorporations etc. in the proposed
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